MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

L.D. 1909

DATE:5"/;/(7[7 (Filing No. H-55%)

CRIMINAL JUSTICE

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of
the House.

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
119TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "#/" to H.P., 1326, L.D. 1909, Bill, "An
Act to Provide Continuing Financial Support for the Maine
Community Policing Institute at the University of Maine at
Augusta"

Amend the bill in section 3. in that' part designated
"§1057-A," in subsection 2 in thé nekt-to-the-last line (page 2,
line 16 in L.D.) by striking out the following: '"Department of
Education to fund"” and inserting in its place the following:

Further amend the bill in section 3 in that part designated
"§1057-A," in subsection 2 in the last line (page 2, line 17 in

L.D.) by inserting after the following: "Institute" the
following: ' h ici m incur
reasonable expenses to implement the administration of the 2%
r i n 1 i i
r i n !

Further amend the bill in section 3 in that part designated
"§1057-A." by inserting after subsection 2 the following:

4 Thi ion is r 1 e r 30, 2001."

Page 1-LR1386(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/ /" to H.P. 1326, L.D. 1909

Further amend the bill by inserting after section 3 the
following:

'‘Sec. 4. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1999-00 2000-01
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Courts - Supreme, Superior, District
and Administrative

All Other $11,000

Pursuant to the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 4, section
1057-A, the Judicial
Department may use proceeds
from the Maine Community
Policing Institute surcharge
for the costs associated with
implementing the surcharge.
These costs include computer
programming costs and costs
associated with revising and
distributing the law
enforcement officers field
reference manual.

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT .
TOTAL $11,000

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE

Educational and General Activities -
University of Maine System

All Other $270,250 $375,000
Allocates funds pursuant to
the Maine Revised Statutes,
Title 4, section 1057-a, for

the Maine Community Policing
Institute.

Page 2-LR1386(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMEN?"/Q" to H.P. 1326, L.D. 1909

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY

OF MAINE SYSTEM
TOTAL $270,250 $375,000
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $281,250 $375,000"

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the
summary the following:

'FISCAL NOTE
1999-00 2000-01
APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS
Other Funds ' $281, 250 $375,000
REVENUES
Other Funds $281, 250 $375,000

The 2% surcharge on every fine, forfeiture or penalty
imposed@ by the court will generate $281,250 in fiscal year
1999-00 and $375,000 in fiscal year 2000-01 and $93,750 in fiscal
year 2001-02 of additional dedicated revenue that will be
deposited in the Maine Community Policing Institute Surcharge
Fund.

The Judicial Department will incur additional costs of
approximately $11,000 in fiscal year 2000-01 to implement the
surcharge. These costs include computer programming costs and
printing and distribution costs of the revision of the law
enforcement officers field reference manual, These costs will
also be incurred in fiscal year 2001-02 when the surcharge is
repealed. The department is authorized to use funding from the
surcharge to pay for these additional costs in fiscal years
1999-00 and 2001-02 up to $11,000 in each of those years. An
allocation of $11,000 is included to authorize these
expenditures. Allocations of $270,250 in fiscal year 1999-00 and
$375,000 in fiscal year 2000-01 are included to authorize the
payment of the surcharge, after deducting the Judicial
Department's expenses, to the University of Maine System.'’

SUMMARY

This amendment shifts the administration of the Maine
Community Policing Institute from the Department of Education to
the University of Maine System. It requires the Maine Community

Page 3-LR1386(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT '}q“ to H.P. 1326, L.D. 1909

Policing Institute to report annually to the joint standing
committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over criminal
justice matters., The amendment specifies that the Judicial
Department may incur up to $11,000 in fiscal years ending June
30, 2000 and June 30, 2002 to implement the new surcharge. It
also provides that the surcharge created to fund the Maine
Community Policing Institute is repealed on September 30, 2001.
The amendment also adds an allocation section and a fiscal note
to the bill,

Page 4-LR1386(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT





