

	L.D. 1909		
2	DATE: 5-12-99 (Filing No. H-559)		
4			
б	CRIMINAL JUSTICE		
8			
10	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.		
12	STATE OF MAINE		
14	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 119TH LEGISLATURE		
16	FIRST REGULAR SESSION		
18	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1326, L.D. 1909, Bill, "An		
20	Act to Provide Continuing Financial Support for the Maine Community Policing Institute at the University of Maine at		
22	Augusta"		
24	Amend the bill in section 3 in that part designated " <b>§1057-A.</b> " in subsection 2 in the next-to-the-last line (page 2,		
26	line 16 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "Department of		
28	<u>Education to fund</u> " and inserting in its place the following: ' <u>University of Maine System for the sole purpose of funding</u> '		
30	Further amend the bill in section 3 in that part designated " <b>§1057-A.</b> " in subsection 2 in the last line (page 2, line 17 in		
32	L.D.) by inserting after the following: " <u>Institute</u> " the following: ' <u>, except that the Judicial Department may incur</u>		
34	reasonable expenses to implement the administration of the 2% surcharge, in an amount not to exceed \$11,000 annually, in fiscal		
36	years ending June 30, 2000 and June 30, 2002'		
38	Further amend the bill in section 3 in that part designated		
40	" <b>§1057-A.</b> " by inserting after subsection 2 the following:		
40	'3. Report. Beginning July 1, 2000, the Maine Community		
42	Policing Institute shall annually report to the joint standing		
	committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over criminal		
44	justice matters. The purpose of the report is to provide the Legislature with annual information, including training and		
46	educational program descriptions, program development and outreach and resource management.		
48			
	4. Sunset. This section is repealed September 30, 2001.		

M.J.S.

Page 1-LR1386(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/" to H.P. 1326, L.D. 1909

2 Further amend the bill by inserting after section 3 the following: 4 'Sec. 4. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from 6 Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this Act. 8 1999-00 2000-01 10 JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 12 **Courts - Supreme, Superior, District** and Administrative 14 All Other \$11,000 16 Pursuant to the Maine Revised 18 Statutes, Title 4, section 1057-A, the Judicial 20 Department may use proceeds from the Maine Community 22 Policing Institute surcharge for the costs associated with 24 implementing the surcharge. These costs include computer 26 programming costs and costs associated with revising and distributing 28 the law enforcement officers field 30 reference manual. 32 JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT TOTAL \$11,000 34 **UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE** 36 38 **Educational and General Activities -University of Maine System** 40 All Other \$270,250 \$375,000 42 Allocates funds pursuant to 44 the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 4, section 1057-A, for 46 the Maine Community Policing Institute. 48

Page 2-LR1386(2)

	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 'A" to H.P. 1326, L.D	. 1909			
2	BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM		Non-sector spectrum shared Park-		
4	TOTAL	\$270,250	\$375,000		
6	TOTAL ALLOCATIONS	\$281,250	\$375,000'		
8	Further amend the bill by inserting	at the end	before the		
10	summary the following:				
12	'FISCAL NOTE				
14		1999-00	2000-01		
16	16 APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS				
18	Other Funds	\$281,250	\$375,000		
20	REVENUES				
22	Other Funds	\$281,250	\$375,000		
24	The 2% surcharge on every fine, imposed by the court will generate \$2				
26	1999-00 and \$375,000 in fiscal year 2000-01 and \$93,750 in fiscal year 2001-02 of additional dedicated revenue that will be				
28	deposited in the Maine Community Polici Fund.	ng Institut	e Surcharge		
30			na sha sh		
32	The Judicial Department will incu approximately \$11,000 in fiscal year 20 surcharge. These costs include computer	00-01 to im	plement the		
34	printing and distribution costs of the enforcement officers field reference man	revision o			
36	also be incurred in fiscal year 2001-02	when the s	urcharge is		
38	repealed. The department is authorized t surcharge to pay for these additional 1999-00 and 2001-02 up to \$11,000 in ea	costs in f	iscal years		
40	allocation of \$11,000 is included	to author	ize these		
42	\$375,000 in fiscal year 2000-01 are inc	luded to au	thorize the		
44	payment of the surcharge, after de Department's expenses, to the University of	-	e Judicial em.'		
46	SUMMARY				
48	This amendment shifts the adminis				
50	Community Policing Institute from the Dep the University of Maine System. It requi	artment of E res the Main			

R. 4 5.

Page 3-LR1386(2)

## COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " to H.P. 1326, L.D. 1909

Policing Institute to report annually to the joint standing
committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over criminal justice matters. The amendment specifies that the Judicial
Department may incur up to \$11,000 in fiscal years ending June 30, 2000 and June 30, 2002 to implement the new surcharge. It
also provides that the surcharge created to fund the Maine Community Policing Institute is repealed on September 30, 2001.
The amendment also adds an allocation section and a fiscal note to the bill.

Page 4-LR1386(2)